


fa

FTX Outback, Ranger, Tundra & Treka 1/10th
Scale 4WD Ready-To-Run Trail Vehicle

Gongratulations on your purchase of the FTX ‘Outback’ electric off road car.

This 1/10th scale model has been factory assembled and all electrics installed and set up to
make it the easiest possible introduction to the sport of driving RC cars.

WARNING: Read the ENTIRE instruction manual to become familiar with the features of the
product before operating. Failure to operate the product correctly can result in damage to
the product, personal property and cause serious injury.

This is NOT a toy and must be operated with caution and common sense. Failure to operate
this product in a safe and responsible manner could result in damage, injury or damage to
other property.

This product is not intended for use by children without direct adult supervision.

It is essential to read and follow all the instructions and warnings in the manual, prior to
assembly, set-up or use, in order to operate correctly and avoid damage or serious injury.

Safety Precautions and Warnings

Carefully follow these directions and warnings, plus those of any
additional equipment associated with the use of this model,
chargers, ESC and motors, radio etc.

You are responsible for operating this model such that it does not endanger yourself

and others, or result in damage to the product or the property of others.

This model is controlled by a radio which is possibly subject to interference which
can cause momentary loss of control so it is advisable to always keep a safe distance
to avoid collisions or injury.

Age Recommendation: 14 years or over. This is not a toy. This product is not intended
for use by children without direct adult supervision.

Never operate your model with low transmitter batteries.

Always operate your model in an open area away from cars, traffic or people.

Never operate the model in the street or in populated areas.

Always keep the vehicle in direct line of sight, you cannot control what you cannot see!

Keep all chemicals, small parts and anything electrical out of the reach of children.

Although splash-proof the car and electronics are not designed to be subjected to extended moisture exposure or submersion. To do so will result
in permanent damage.

Avoid injury from high speed rotating parts, gears and axles etc.

Novices should seek advice from more experienced people to operate the model correctly and meet its performance potential.

Exercise caution when using tools and sharp instruments.

Do not put fingers or any objects inside rotating and moving parts.

Take care when carrying out repairs or maintenance as some parts may be sharp.

Do NOT touch equipment such as the motor, electronic speed control and battery, immediately after using your model because they can generate
high temperatures.

Always turn on your transmitter before you turn on the receiver in the car. Always turn off the receiver before turning your transmitter off.

Keep the wheels of the model off the ground, and keep your hands away from the wheels when checking the operation of the radio equipment.
Prolong motor life by preventing overheat conditions. Undue motor wear can result from frequent turns, rapid change of direction
forwards/backwards, continuous stop/starts, pushing/pulling objects, driving in deep sand and tall grass, or driving continuously up hill.

Contents:

FTX Outback Trail RTR Vehicle
Transmitter: 2.4ghz Steerwheel
Charger: Wall Charger NiMh 500mA
Battery: 1500mAh NiMh 7.2V

\S
















7



After running your car, the following procedures should be performed regularly and will help to
maintain your car's performance.

Inspect your car for any obvious damage.

Check the gears for wear, debris or broken/slipping teeth.

Check the wheels and tighten the wheel screws properly.

Check for loose screws in the chassis.

Check the wiring for frayed or damaged wires or connectors.

Check the steering servo which will wear out over time and require replacement.
Check all batteries.

Keep the chassis clean and free of sand, dust and moisture.

Remove and clean the motor if necessary. (Never attempt to re-assemble the motor, you
will damage it and void the warranty).

Clean the car body with a soft lint-free cloth.

Remove all batteries when notin use.

A. The vehicle does
not work at all.

B. The vehicle runs
slow.

C. The throttle works,

D. It steers, but throttle
is uncontrollable.

E. The vehicle runs
noisily.

but not the steering.

. Check to see if transmitter and car are on. |

. Replace batteries. |

. Check if there are damaged parts. |

. Replace or charge the battery pack and/or the radio batteriesl

. Make sure the vehicle is geared properly and the pinion

and spur gear are over tightened.

. Clean all bushings or ball bearings. |

. Check for stripped or dirty gears. |

. Check if the servo feels jammed, try centering it by hand. |

. Check the whole steering system. |

. Check if there are damaged parts. |

. Replace or charge the battery pack and/or the radio batteriesl

. Check gear mesh between spur gear and pinion. |

. Check for stripped and/or dirty gears. |

. Clean and oil bushings or ball bearings. |




FTX OUTBACK 1/10TH SCALE 4WD ROCK CRAWLER Spare Part
Tundra Bodyshell Uncut | Treka Bodyshell Uncut | Ranger Bodyshell Uncut Transmitter Unit Bumper LED light Set o ront & Rear Chassis Frame Wheel Axle Wheel Hex. W/
w/decal wi/decal w/decal b Universal Joint block Pins (2*10)
p
(CECH
& ot
\u o, ‘ dh db
FTX8187 Clear Lexan FIX8188 Clear Lexan FTX8189 Clear Lexan & /\ v
FTX8190 Red Painted FTX8191 Red Painted FTX8192 Grey Painted FTX8178 FTX8180 FTX8163 FIX8164 FIX8165 FTX8166 FTX8167
F/R Gear Box ESC & Battery Caster Mounts Steering Servo Plate W Wheel Tire With ~_ Pre-Mounted ~ Servo(3Kg) Battery Pack
Holder Set (L/R) (AL.) Mounts Servo Mount Memory Foam Tire Set(L/R) (Waterproof) (7.2V1500MAH)
e®*
( oewed-
FTX8170G RANGER
eos® FTX8172W
FTX8130 FTX8131 FTX8232 FTX8132 FTX8133 FTX8168G FTX8169 TREKA/TUNDRA FTX8174 FTX8175
Connect Box Drive Gear Motor Gear Gear Box Motor (Rc370) Ball Stand Ball Stand®4.0 Ball Stand® 4.0 Nylon Nuts M4
W/Main Gear(38T) (16T) 4.0
ﬁ& e
\ . 3 g | #° o555 | 9e%Be
@ . g = AN *o )
FTX8134 FTX8135 FTX8136 FTX8142 FTX8176 FTX8200 FTX8201 FTX8202 FASTM4
Front Bumper -Rear Bumper Bumper mount Chassis Main Skid Plate Nylon Nuts M3 Ball Bearings Ball Bearings Ball Bearings E-Clips 2.0
Frame (5*%10*4) (7*11*3) (4*8*3)
g D
.. e 5D
— o~ < .O mne, ©
FTX8143 FIX8144 FTX8145 FTX8146 FTX8147 FASTM3 FITBB120 FIBB35 FITBB12R FTX8203
Shock Absorber| Shock Stay Steering Servo Body Post Servo Linkage E-Clips ®3.2 Set screw Set Screw Set Screw Countersunk
Arm (48mm) M3*3 4p M4*3 4P |M3*15 6P Screw
‘ M2*6 8P
823 V), - o 7~ -
4 'l P $ “en o 20 o 09 Sy =,
C - - \\ T a
"
FTX8148 FTX8154 FTX8155 FTX8156 FTX8157 FTX8204 FAST122 FAST123A FTX8205 FTX8206
Side Linkage Center Linkage Connect Axle Main Countersunk Countersunk Countersunk Countersunk Cou k
Linkage Outdrive Screw Screw Screw Screw Screw
M2*8 8P M2*12 8P M2*15 8P M3*9 8P M3*6 sP
— - NS T T | %%
\\ \ Nl
FTX8158 FTX8159 FTX8160 FTX8161 FTX8162 FTX8207 FTX8208 FTX8209 FTX8210 FTX8211




Spare Part
Button Head Button Head Button Head Button Head Button Head
Screw Screw Screw Screw Screw
M2*4 8P [M2*6 8P M2*12 M2*14 4P M2*20
S ~
hed | vz \.
e
m‘HXmNT«
) i
FTX8212 FTX8213 FTX8215 FTX8216
Button Head Button Head Button Head Button Head Rounded Head
Screw Screw Screw Screw Screw
M3*14 6P M3*6 8P [ M3*8 8P M4*8 . 8P | M2*27 4P
I[ \ LS. ‘ ﬁ ~ | = v ‘V
- v
FTX8217 FTX8218 FTX8219 FTX8220 FTX8221
Rounded Head |Gear Cover Internal Gears 3 —in — One ESC/Rx WHEEL HEX PINS
Screw 2X10
M2.6*11 8P . - r
FTX8222 FTX8139 FTX8138 FTX8177 FTX8223
Upgradable Optional
Gear Box Steering F/R Gear Box ESC Mount Servo P
(Shell only) (AL.) Mounts (AL.) (AL.) (AL. W/Servo M
- (AL.)
FTX8230 FTX8231 FTX8233 FTX8234 FTX8235
Front Bumper Rear Bumper Bumper mount Skid Plate Shock Stay
(AL.) (AL.) (AL.) (AL.) (AL.)
> %
> -
FTX8236 FTX8237 FTX8238 FTX8240
Body Post Chassis | Wheel Axle
(AL.) Univer Cover Bushi
\ ) (AL.) (AL.) hﬁﬁ
FTX8241 FTX8242 |[FTX8243 FTX8244 EXTRA LONG+5mm
Wheel Hex. Battery FRONT UNIVERSAL | SPARE TYRE MOUNT | ROOF 24 LED BAR
Holder (AL.) DRIVESHAFT & YRE/WHEEL,
FIX8247 RANGER
FTX8149G
TREKA/
e TUNDRA
‘ FTX8150W
EXTRA WIDE+5mm FTX8248 t FTX8251

@ Front Unit Exploded View

\ FTX8213

FTX8167

FTBBI2R

FTX8132

\\\\.'lM o
-3 0 o
o - -
. -
.»/.//.- v <
? «*¥* 7)) o
h v )
N () e
N b= .ﬂZ [
N % V-
= N N W .\\m
: ) | & E 2
o y—m
- a L) @
o0
> 9
&

FTX8130

l\

\\.

FTX8213— !

FTX8212

FTX8232

v

FTX8132

g
%
£

1]
o
o
oo
©
=
o

Front Unit Assembly

FTX8213

FTBBI2R \¢

'

w!

FTX8167 —

10



@Rear

FTX8213

FTX8130
—

FTX8223 FTX8134

FTX8161

FTBBI2R

N

FTX8165 FTX8212

FTX8167

Unit Exploded View

FTBBI2R

FTX8223

FTX8161

FTX8206
FTX8135

2 P

FTX8212

FTBBI2R

B

N

FTX8167

FTBBI2R

FTX8162
FTX8130

FASTI23A gi

\

Rear Unit Assembly

00T8X.1d

oS oo

0TTEX.IA

MIIA popoldxy oFexulT apIg

02Z8X.1A —'

8ST8XIA

~—— K
T0T8X.ILA

// Ve
MITA popordxyg odeyur 103ud)

3
b
%
I
D

A[QuIaSSY JUNOJA] OAIOS

A1QUI9SS Y JUIT OAIDS

PEISX LA

A1qQuIdssy 1893 Urew/p\ Xog 100uuo))

11



Universal Driven Dogbone
Exploded View

L)

= n,‘II.II - B

FTX8163

Shock Absorber
Exploded View

FTX8149

\ ,. Shock Absorber
Assembly

' FTX8148
L 4

\

Tyre Set Exploded View
Wheel complete Assembly

FTX8169

____FTX8137

d

FTX8208
FTX8209

Gear Box Exploded View

FTX8138

Gear Box Assembly

FTX8142 COMPLETE GEARBOX

/

FTX8221

_—

FTX8136

v
0 FTX8176

Crawler Exploded View

FTX8131

FTX8131

FTX8143

FTX8170G/FTX8172W

FTX8145 \

FTX8158

FTX8147

FTX8148

FTX81701
FTX8146

@ FASTM4

Evmm_.ﬁ

FASTM4

12



FTX Outback, Ranger, Tundra et Treka
1/10éme RTR prét a rouler

Merci d’avoir choisi le FTX Qutback Trail 4x4 électrique.
Ce modeéle est monté d’usine, I’électronique est pré installée et réglée pour permettre un
démarrage et du plaisir le plus rapidement possible.

ATTENTION: lisez l'intégralité du manuel pour exploiter au mieux la voiture et éviter des
dommages mécaniques ou corporels. Ce modele n’est pas un jouet, il doit étre manipulé
avec précaution. Utilisé dans de mauvaises conditions, ce modele peut causer des
dommages.

Ce modele n’est pas fait pour étre utilisé par un enfant sans la surveillance directe d’un
adulte.

Il est essentiel de lire et de suivre les instructions et les recommandations de ce manuel
pour entretenir et faire évoluer votre modéle dans de bonnes conditions.

Mesures de sécurité:

Suivez consciencieusement les instructions suivantes :

Vous étes responsable lors de I’évolution de ce modeéle, veillez a ne pas vous mettre

en danger, a mettre en danger le modéle ou la propriété d’autrui.

Ce modéle radiocommandé peut étre perturbé par d’autres sources d’onde radio, ce
qui peut entrainer la perte momentanée du contrdle de la voiture.

Age recommandé : 14 ans, ceci n’est pas un jouet, ce produit n’est pas fait pour étre
utilisé par un enfant sans surveillance.

Ne jamais évoluer avec des batteries d’émission faibles
Toujours évoluer dans une zone dégagée, loin de la circulation et de la foule
Ne jamais évoluer dans une rue ou un endroit fréquenté

Toujours garder le modéle dans son champ de vision
Gardez hors de portée des enfants tous les composants de petite taille, électriques ou chimiques

Tenez le modéle hors de portée de I’eau (la rouille peut causer des dommages irréversibles au modéle)

Faites attention aux piéces en rotations, axes, pignons etc.

Les débutants doivent prendre conseil auprés de personnes plus expérimentées

Faites attention lors de I'utilisation des outils

Attention a ne pas mettre les doigts ou d’autres parties du corps en contact avec les piéces en rotation

Faites attention lors du transport, de la maintenance ou de la réparation, certaines piéces peuvent étre coupantes.

NE JAMAIS toucher les composants tels que le moteur, le variateur ou les batteries apres utilisation, ces piéces peuvent étre chaudes

Lorsque vous changez de fréquence d’émission assurez-vous que les quartz de fréquence sont bien positionnés (RX pour récepteur et TX pour
I’émetteur)

Toujours éteindre en premier la voiture avant ’émetteur

Vérifiez le bon fonctionnement de la voiture les roues dans le vide (en prenant les précautions nécessaires)

Prolongez la durée de vie du moteur en le préservant de la surchauffe (la durée de vie du moteur dépend aussi de la fréquence de roulage, des
changements rapide de direction avant/arriére, des conditions de roulage difficiles poussiére/boue des utilisations abusives tirer/pousser des
objets)

Contenu:

1 FTX Outback Trail 1/10éme prét a rouler électrique
1 Emetteur a volant fréquence 2.4GHz

1 Chargeur: entré 240V sortie 500mA

1 Batterie: 7.2V 1500mAh NiMH

13



14



15



METTRE LA RADIO SU

L’ensemble variateur/récepteur se situe a [’arriére de Mettre le bouton d’allumage de la radio sur ON.
la voiture. Mettre I’interrupteur sur ON comme Votre voiture est automatiquement appairer avec
montré sur la photo. votre Radio.

e Assure une bonne performance de pilotage.
CENTRE TOURNE a GAUCHE TOURNE a DROITE

1. Pour que la voiture aille 2. Tourner a gauche pour 3. Tourner a droite pour
droit ne pas tourner le permeltre a votre voiture permettre a votre voiture
volant. (le laisser au centre) d’aller a gauche. d’aller a droite.

POUSSER
EN AVANT

TIRER CENTRE

A. Tirer la gachette en arriére pour accélérer? La lacher pour décélérer et la
pousser pour freiner.
B. Pour arréter la voiture, lacher la gachette jusqu’au neutre.

C. Pousser la gachette vers l'avant active la marche arriere.

S'IL VOUS PLAIT NOTEZ :

LE MODELE PASSE ENTRE LA MARCHE AVANT ET ARRIERE INSTANTANEMENT POUR UNE MANCEUVRABILITE A FAIBLE VITESSE. UNE UTILISATION
EXCESSIVE DE CETTE FONCTIONNALITE PEUT ET VA ENDOMMAGER LA TRANSMISSION ET L'ESC.

16



17



18



ENTRETIEN DE LA VOITURE

Aprés avoir roulé, les procédures suivantes vous permettront d’avoir un véhicule entretenu
régulidrement et votre voiture gardera ses performances.

Inspecter votre véhicule pour voir les dommages évidents.

Vérifier les pignons, débris ou dents lisses ou cassées.

Vérifier si les jantes son serrées et si I’écrou est en bon état.

Vérifier s’il n’y a pas de vis desserrées sur le chassis.

Vérifier s’il n’y a pas de fils dénudés ou endommagés, vérifier aussi les connecteurs.
Vérifier le servo de direction lequel peut nécessiter un replacement avec les temps.
Vérifier toutes les batteries.

Garder le chassis propre sans sable, poussiére ou moisissures.

Démonter et nettoyer le moteur si nécessaire. (Ne jamais tenter de réassembler le
Moteur, vous pouvez 'endommager et cela ne sera pas pris sous garantie.).
Nettoyer la carrosserie avec un chiffon doux

Enlever toutes les batteries en cas de non utilisation.

DEPANNAGE

‘ 1. Vérifier que la voiture et la radio soient allumées. |

A 2. Remplacer les batteries |
A. Le véhicule ne ‘ P

fonctionne plus EE— ‘ 3. Verifier qu’il n’y ai pas de piéces endommageées. |
du tout.

‘ 1. Remplacer ou charger la batterie et/ou les batteries de la radio. |

2. Etre sur que les pighons de la voiture soit ajustés correctement
et que la couronne et le pignon moteur ne soient pas trop serrés.

B. Le véhicule roule
lentement 7‘ 3. Nettoyer toutes les bagues ou roulements a billes. |

‘ 4. Vérifier si les pignons sont édentés ou sales. |

‘ 1. Vérifier si le servo coince, essayer de le centrer a la main. |

C.Les gaz
fonctionnent mais L ‘ 2. Vérifier 'ensemble du systéme de direction. |
pas la direction

‘ 1. Vérifier si certaines piéces sont endommagées |

D. Cela tourne mais

les gaz sont incon- ‘ 2.Remplacer ou charger la batterie et/ou les batteries de la radio |
trélables.

‘ 1. Vérifier ’entre-dent de la couronne et du pignon moteur. |

E. Le véhicule fait du —‘ 2. Vérifier si les pignons sont édentés ou sales. |
bruit en roulant

‘ 3. Nettoyer et huiler les bagues ou les roulements a billes. |

19




20



